
PUBLIC WORKS AND 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

1420 Miner Street 
Des Plaines, IL 60016 

P: 847.391.5390 
desplaines.org 

Date: January 21, 2021 

To: Michael G. Bartholomew, MCP, LEED-AP, City Manager 

From: Jon Duddles, P.E., CFM, Assistant Director of Public Works and Engineering 

Cc: Timothy P. Oakley, P.E., CFM, Director of Public Works and Engineering 

Subject: Des Plaines River Road Contract 60X13 and 62267 – Second Addendum Agreement - Revised 

Issue:  On May 5, 2014, the City Council approved an Agreement with the Illinois Department of 
Transportation (IDOT) for the improvement of Des Plaines River Road from Touhy Avenue to Algonquin 
Road (Contract 60X13) and from Algonquin Road to U. S. Route 12 (Contract 62267).  The latter phase of 
the project exceeded the initial cost estimate requiring an addendum (First Addendum Agreement) which was 
approved by the City Council on July 17, 2017.  The final construction costs have also increased requiring a 
Second Addendum Agreement with the State to final out the project. 

Analysis:  According to the Second Addendum Agreement, the State agrees to pay the City for construction 
and construction engineering costs associated with the subject improvements up to a maximum amount of 
$31,810,000.  This is an increase of $4,000,000 to IDOT’s share of the project cost.  The City’s cost share 
will increase by $256,167.20 for construction engineering for a total of $4,313,095.20. Previously, the City 
approved an initial second addendum agreement in 2019, R-133-19; however, IDOT did not act on the 
agreement and it needs to be rescinded.  

Recommendation: We recommend rescinding Resolution R-133-19, the initial IDOT Des Plaines River Road 
Second Addendum Agreement. In addition, we recommend approval of the revised Second Addendum 
Agreement with the Illinois Department of Transportation for the reconstruction of Des Plaines River Road 
between Touhy Avenue and Rand Road.   

Attachments: 
Attachment 1 – First Addendum Agreement (R-130-17) 
Resolution R-25-22 
Exhibit A – Second Addendum Agreement 

 MEMORANDUM 

Page 1 of 15

CONSENT AGENDA #1.



Attachment 1 Page 2 of 15



Attachment 1 Page 3 of 15



Attachment 1 Page 4 of 15



Attachment 1 Page 5 of 15



Attachment 1 Page 6 of 15



Attachment 1 Page 7 of 15



Attachment 1 Page 8 of 15



Attachment 1 Page 9 of 15



 1 

CITY OF DES PLAINES 
 

RESOLUTION      R  -  25  -  22 
 

A RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION R-133-19 
AND APPROVING A REVISED SECOND ADDENDUM TO 
THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AGREEMENT FOR IMPROVEMENT OF DES PLAINES 
RIVER ROAD.________________________________________  
 

 WHEREAS, on May 5, 2014, the City Council adopted Resolution R-78-14 approving an 
agreement with the Illinois Department of Transportation ("IDOT") for the improvement of Des 
Plaines River Road from Touhy Avenue to Algonquin Road and from Algonquin Road to U.S. 
Route 12 ("Project"), which agreement was entered into on June 17, 2014 ("Agreement”); and   
 

WHEREAS, in 2017, it was determined that the Project would exceed the initial cost 
estimate stated in the Agreement, and, in order to continue the Project, IDOT required the City 
enter into an addendum to the Agreement ("First Addendum"); and  
 

WHEREAS, in August 2019, it was determined that the Project would exceed the 
increased cost estimate stated in the First Addendum, and, in order to continue the Project, IDOT 
required that the City enter into a second addendum to the Agreement ("Second Addendum"); 
and  

 
WHEREAS, on August 5, 2019, the City Council adopted Resolution No. R-133-19 

approving the Second Addendum; and  
 

 WHEREAS, IDOT did not execute the Second Addendum and has since sent a revised 
Second Addendum to the Agreement ("Revised Second Addendum"); and  

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Revised Second Addendum, the City’s share of the cost of 

the Project will increase by $256,167.20 for construction engineering for a new total amount of 
$4,313,095.20; and   
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to 
rescind Resolution R-133-19 and enter into the Revised Second Addendum to the Agreement with 
IDOT; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des 
Plaines, Cook County, Illinois, in the exercise of its home rule powers, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1:  RECITALS.  The foregoing recitals are incorporated into, and made a part 
of, this Resolution as findings of the City Council. 

 

Page 10 of 15



 2 

SECTION 2:  APPROVAL OF REVISED SECOND ADDENDUM.  The City Council 
hereby approves the Revised Second Addendum in the form attached to this Resolution as Exhibit 
A, and in a final form acceptable to the City’s General Counsel. 

SECTION 3: AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE REVISED SECOND 
ADDENDUM.  The City Council hereby authorizes and directs the Mayor and the City Clerk to 
execute and seal, on behalf of the City, the Revised Second Addendum. 

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from 
and after its passage and approval according to law. 
 
 

PASSED this _____ day of ____________, 2022. 
 
  APPROVED this _____ day of _____________, 2022. 
 
  VOTE:   AYES _____  NAYS _____  ABSENT _____  
             
              
 
 
 
              
            MAYOR 
 
ATTEST:      Approved as to form: 

 
 

              
CITY CLERK     Peter M. Friedman, General Counsel 
 
DP-Resolution Approving Revised Second Addendum Agreement with IDOT for River Road Reconstruction 

Page 11 of 15



 
FAU Route 2710 

Des Plaines River Road  
State Sections: 1213 & 3222R and 1213R  

Cook County 
Job Nos.: C-91-016-14 and C-91-285-01  

Contract Nos.: 60X13 and 62267 
JN-114-544 

 
 

 
SECOND ADDENDUM AGREEMENT 

 
 

This Addendum Agreement entered into this _____day of ______________, 2022, 

by and between the STATE OF ILLINOIS, acting by and through its DEPARTMENT 

OF TRANSPORTATION hereinafter called the STATE, and the CITY OF DES 

PLAINES of the State of Illinois, hereinafter called the CITY. 

 

 
     WITNESSETH: 

 
 WHEREAS, the STATE and the CITY entered into an agreement executed on 

June 17th, 2014 and an ADDENDUM AGREEMENT executed on the 17th day of  

August. 2017 A.D., for the improvement of Des Plaines River Road from Touhy 

Avenue to Algonquin Road (State Section: 1213 & 3222R, Job No.: C-91-016-14, 

Contract No.: 60X13) and from Algonquin Road to U.S. Route 12 (Rand Road) (State 

Section: 1213R, Job No.: C-91-285-01, Contract No.: 62267), hereinafter referred to 

as the IMPROVEMENTS; and 

 

 WHEREAS, since the execution of the aforementioned Agreement and 

Addendum Agreement, the CITY has let and awarded contract 62267; and  

 

Exhibit A Page 12 of 15



  

 WHEREAS, the actual construction costs for the IMPROVEMENTS have 

increased from the ADDENDUM AGREEMENT estimate.  

 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT AGREED that the aforementioned agreement is 

further revised as follows as if fully incorporated therein: 

1. Page 4, Item 4 of the agreement shall be revised to read as follows: 
 

4.  The STATE agrees to pay the CITY for payable construction costs and 

construction engineering costs associated with the IMPROVEMENTS up to a 

maximum AMOUNT of $31,810,000.00. Any increase in the STATE’s financial 

participation must be requested in writing and approved prior to any expenditure. 

 

2. Page 5, Item 6 of the agreement shall be revised to read as follows: 

6.      It is mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto that the final cost and 

cost proration for the IMPROVEMENTS is as shown on Exhibit A Revised 01/12/22 

attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
  

Obligations of the STATE and the CITY will cease immediately without penalty or further 

payment being required if, in any fiscal year, the Illinois General Assembly or Federal 

funding source fails to appropriate or otherwise make available funds for this contract.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A Page 13 of 15



  

     NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER AGREED that all terms and conditions stated in 

this SECOND ADDENDUM AGREEMENT be made a part of the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT 

executed on the 17th day of June. 2014 A.D. and the ADDENDUM AGREEMENT executed 

on 23rd day of August 2017 A.D. and that all other terms and conditions not in conflict with 

this SECOND ADDENDUM AGREEMENT as enumerated in that ORIGINAL AGREEMENT 

and the ADDENDUM AGREEMENT remain applicable. 

  

  CITY OF DES PLAINES 
 

 
By:  __________________________ 

(Signature) 
Attest:  

By:  ___________________________ 
(Print or Type) 

___________________________   
Clerk          Title:  __________________________ 

 
Date:  __________________________ 

(SEAL) 
 
 

 
 
  STATE OF ILLINOIS, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 
 
By:  ____________________________       By: _____________________________ 
                     Omer Osman P.E.              Joanne Woodworth 
             Secretary              Chief Fiscal Officer 
 
Date:  __________________________       Date:  __________________________ 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________       By: _____________________________ 
             Stephen A. Travia, P.E.                           Yangsu Kim 
     Director of Highway Project Implementation         Chief Counsel 
  
Date:  __________________________       Date:  __________________________ 
 

   Job Nos.: C-91-016-14 and C-91-285-01 
Agreement No.:  JN-114-544 Second Addendum 

Exhibit A Page 14 of 15



Proposed City FY 2022- IDOT Budget City Cost Share
Final Invoice

IDOT Construction Cost 18,637,983.69$                    3,707,983.69$           1,591,000.00$                       -$                        

Construction Engineering Cost 2,256,167.20$                      2,000,000.00$           2,000,000.00$                       256,167.20$         

Railroad Costs 1,044,119.00$                      654,257.58$              655,000.00$                           -$                        

Total 21,938,269.89$                    6,362,241.27$           256,167.20$         

Exhibit A Revised 01/12/22

Exhibit A Page 15 of 15


	1 - DPRR 2nd Addendum Agreement - Memo
	2 - R-130-17 Des Plaines River Road Addendum Agreement- Only City Executed
	3 - Resolution Rescind R-133-19 Approve Revised Second Addendum with IDOT for River Rd (00124571xFDE7A)
	4 - DPRR Contract 60X13 and 62267 Des Plaines second addendum agr rev 011222
	FAU Route 2710
	Des Plaines River Road
	SECOND ADDENDUM AGREEMENT

	4A - Copy of Exhibit A revised 01122
	CITY CE




